## Government of Himachal Pradesh Department of Personnel Appointment-IV

\*\*\*\*\*

No.Per (A-IV)-F001/1/2023 Dated Shimla-171002, the 12 October, 2024

## NOTIFICATION

The Governor, Himachal Pradesh, in pursuance of the decision as contained in this department's Notification No. Per(A-IV)-F(11)-2/94-IV, dated 20<sup>th</sup> September, 2007 and 18<sup>th</sup> August, 2016, is pleased to re-designate the following HPAS Officers on completion of requisite span of service prescribed for giving higher designation in the H.P. Administrative Service, in the public service, with immediate effect, as under:-

Sr.	Name & designation of the New designation of the officer
	officer
1.	Shri Rajiv Kumar-II HPAS (2007), Additional Principal Private Secretary to Additional Principal Private Secretary to Chief Minister, Himachal Pradesh - cum- Additional Secretary to Chief Minister Himachal Pradesh, +Secretary-cum-Chief Executive Officer, +Secretary-cum-Chief Executive Officer, HPBOCW Welfare Board, Shimla Officer, HPBOCW Welfare Board, Shimla +Project Director (AIDS) H.P. State AIDS Control Society, Shimla, +General Manager, H.P. Medical Services, Corporation, Ltd. Shimla +Director, Information & Public Relation, Himachal Pradesh.
2.	Shri Surjeet Singh, HPAS(2012) Secretary, State Election Commission, Secretary, State Election Commission, Himachal Pradesh +Additional Secretary (PWD) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla.
3.	Shri Surinder Singh Rathore, Additional Director, HPAS(2016) + Joint Director, Food, Civil Supplies Affairs, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla.  Pradesh, Shimla.

These officers will continue to function as here-to-fore in their respective Department(s)/place(s) and consequent upon the aforesaid designation(s), no additional financial benefit will be permissible to the concerned officer(s).

By Order Prabodh Saxena

Chief Secretary to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Endst. No. As above, Dated Shimla-171002, the Copy forwarded to:-

1 October, 2024.

- 1. The Additional Chief Secretary (Revenue) -cum- FC(Revenue) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171002.
- 2. The Principal Secretary (Food Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171002.
- 3. The Secretary (PWD) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171002.
- 4. The Secretary(Health) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171002.
- 5. The Secretary (Labour & Employment) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171002.
- 6. The Secretary to the Chief Minister, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171002.
- 7. The Secretary (Information & Public Relations) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171002.
- 8. The Principal Private Secretary-cum- Special Secretary to Chief Minister, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171002.
- 9. The Secretary-cum-Chief Executive Officer, HP, Building & Other Construction Workers' Welfare Board, Shimla-171002.
- 10. All the officers concerned (BY NAME) for favour of information.
- 11. The Controller(F&A) Department of Personnel Himachal Pradesh Secretariat, Shimla-171002.

12. Personal files of the concerned officers /Guard file.

(Arindam Chaudhary)

Special Secretary (Personnel) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh Phone No. 0177-2621873

e-mail Id:persbr4-hp@nic.in

-